Received 8 May 2022; revised 1 July 2022; accepted 17 July 2022. Date of publication 22 July 2022; date of current version 5 August 2022.
The review of this article was arranged by Editor A. Nathan.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2022.3193303
A New IR-Drop Model That Improves Effectively
the Brightness Uniformity of an AMOLED Panel
PAUL C.-P. CHAO (Senior Member, IEEE), SHIH-SONG CHENG, CHIU-HAO CHEN, AND KUEI-YU LEE
Department of Electronics and Electrical Engineering, National Yang-Ming Chiao-Tung University, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan
CORRESPONDING AUTHOR: P. C.-P. CHAO (e-mail: pchao@nycu.edu.tw)

)
+ Vm,n+1
(
1
Rext
)
= Im,n i = m; j = n. (24)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank AU Optronics Corporation,
Hsinchu, Taiwan, for their assistance to providing the OLED
panels for experiments.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Qiu et al., “A low power and IR drop compensable AMOLED
pixel circuit based on low-temperature poly-Si and oxide (LTPO)
TFTs hybrid technology,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 10,
pp. 51–58, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2021.3132693.
[2] D. Kim, Y. Kim, S. Lee, M. S. Kang, D. H. Kim, and H. Lee,
“High resolution a-IGZO TFT pixel circuit for compensating threshold
voltage shifts and OLED degradations,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc.,
vol. 5, pp. 372–377, 2017, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2017.2716368.
[3] C.-L. Lin, P.-C. Lai, P.-C. Lai, and P.-S. Chen, “New 2-D/3-D
switchable pixel circuit to achieve uniform OLED luminance for high-
speed AMOLED displays,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 4,
pp. 436–440, 2016, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2016.2576561.
[4] J.-P. Lee, H.-S. Jeon, D.-S. Moon, and B.-S. Bae, “Threshold voltage
and IR drop compensation of an AMOLED pixel circuit without a
VDD line,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 35, no. 1, pp. 72–74,
Jan. 2014, doi: 10.1109/LED.2013.2289315.
[5] C.-L. Lin, W.-Y. Chang, C.-C. Hung, and C.-D. Tu, “LTPS-TFT
pixel circuit to compensate for OLED luminance degradation in three-
dimensional AMOLED display,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 33,
no. 5, pp. 700–702, May 2012, doi: 10.1109/LED.2012.2188270.
[6] C.-L. Lin and Y.-C. Chen, “A novel LTPS-TFT pixel circuit com-
pensating for TFT threshold-voltage shift and OLED degradation for
AMOLED,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 28, no. 2, pp. 129–133,
Feb. 2007, doi: 10.1109/LED.2006.889523.
[7] H.-Y. Lu, P.-T. Liu, T.-C. Chang, and S. Chi, “Enhancement of
brightness uniformity by a new voltage-modulated pixel design for
AMOLED displays,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 27, no. 9,
pp. 743–745, Sep. 2006, doi: 10.1109/LED.2006.880648.
[8] J.-H. Lee, J.-H. Kim, and M.-K. Han, “A new a-Si:H TFT pixel circuit
compensating the threshold voltage shift of a-Si:H TFT and OLED
for active matrix OLED,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 26, no. 12,
pp. 897–899, Dec. 2005, doi: 10.1109/LED.2005.859674.
[9] X. H. Xia et al., “Letter: A new compensation pixel circuit with metal
oxide thin-film transistors for active-matrix organic light-emitting
diode displays,” J. Soc. Inf. Display, vol. 23, no. 6, pp. 233–239,
Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1002/jsid.354.
[10] S. H. Jung, H. K. Lee, T. J. Ahn, C. Y. Kim, C. D. Kim, and
I. J. Chung, “An active-matrix organic light-emitting-diode pixel cir-
cuit for the compensation of I× R voltage drop in power line,”
J. Soc. Inf. Display, vol. 15, no. 8, pp. 541–544, Aug. 2007,
doi: 10.1889/1.2770852.
[11] B. T. Chen, Y. H. Tai, C. C. Tsai, C. Y. Huang, Y. J. Kuo,
and H. C. Cheng, “Threshold-voltage-compensation methods for
AMOLED pixel and analog buffer circuits,” J. Soc. Inf. Display,
vol. 14, no. 9, pp. 793–800, Sep. 2006, doi: 10.1889/1.2358573.
[12] B.-C. Kwak and O.-K. Kwon, “A 2822-ppi resolution pixel cir-
cuit with high luminance uniformity for OLED microdisplays,”
J. Display Technol., vol. 12, no. 10, pp. 1083–1088, Oct. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/JDT.2016.2593048.
[13] C.-H. Ho, C. Lu, and K. Roy, “An enhanced voltage program-
ming pixel circuit for compensating GB-induced variations in poly-Si
TFTs for AMOLED displays,” J. Display Technol., vol. 10, no. 5,
pp. 345–351, May 2014, doi: 10.1109/JDT.2014.2301020.
[14] H.-Y. Lu, T.-C. Chang, Y.-H. Tai, P.-T. Liu, and S. Chi, “A new pixel
circuit compensating for brightness variation in large size and high
resolution AMOLED displays,” J. Display Technol., vol. 3, no. 4,
pp. 398–403, Dec. 2007, doi: 10.1109/JDT.2007.900921.
[15] S. J. Ashtiani, G. R. Chaji, and A. Nathan, “AMOLED pixel
circuit with electronic compensation of luminance degradation,”
J. Display Technol., vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 36–39, Mar. 2007,
doi: 10.1109/JDT.2006.890711.
[16] Q. Chen et al., “P-1.1: A new compensation pixel circuit with
LTPO TFTs,” in SID Symp. Dig. Tech. Papers, vol. 50, Sep. 2019,
pp. 638–639, doi: 10.1002/sdtp.13595.
[17] S.-S. Cheng, H.-S. Chen, Y.-T. Chen, L.-J. Wei, L.-M. Huang,
and L.-M. Lu, “P-216: Late-news Poster: UHPD technology
for enhanced user experience of near-eye applications,” in SID
Symp. Dig. Tech. Papers, vol. 49, May 2018, pp. 1872–1875,
doi: 10.1002/sdtp.12471.
[18] H.-J. In, and O.-K. Kwon, “External compensation of nonuniform elec-
trical characteristics of thin-film transistors and degradation of OLED
devices in AMOLED displays,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 30,
no. 4, pp. 377–379, Apr. 2009, doi: 10.1109/LED.2009.2014885.
[19] H.-J. In et al., “An advanced external compensation system for active
matrix organic light-emitting diode displays with poly-Si thin-film
transistor backplane,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 57, no. 11,
pp. 3012–3019, Nov. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TED.2010.2067750.
[20] G. R. Chaji and A. Nathan, “A fast settling current driver based on
the CCII for AMOLED displays,” J. Display Technol., vol. 1, no. 2,
pp. 283–288, Dec. 2005, doi: 10.1109/JDT.2005.858934.
[21] G. R. Chaji, S. J. Ashtiani, N. Safavian, and A. Nathan, “P-7:
A novel driving scheme and pixel circuit for AMOLED displays,”
in SID Symp. Dig. Tech. Papers, vol. 37, Jun. 2006, pp. 216–219,
doi: 10.1889/1.2433457.